Public Document Pack

THREE RIVERS e R ey
DISTRICT COUNCIL e Wos SRl

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

NOTICE AND AGENDA

For a meeting to be held on Tuesday, 12 March 2024 at 10.00 am in the Penn Chamber, Three
Rivers, Northway, Rickmansworth.

Members of the Licensing Sub Committee:-

Councillors:
Tony Humphreys
Andrew Scarth
Narinder Sian

Reserve Member
Councillor Sarah Nelmes

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive

Monday, 4 March 2024

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the
Licensing Sub Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided below:

For those wishing to speak:

Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on
from the published agenda for the meeting. Those who wish to register to speak are asked to
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm. Please note that contributions will be limited to
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes.

In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting
of the Committee.

Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm.

In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters
considered under Part | business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed,
broadcast or reported via social media by any person.

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance. This will include the Human
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation.

The meeting will not be broadcast/livestreamed but an audio recording of the meeting will be
made.

Page 1




MEMBERSHIP OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE
To report any changes to the Membership of the Sub Committee.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the existence of any
pecuniary interests or any other significant interest in matters on this Agenda.

3-5 STATION APPROACH, CHORLEYWOOD, WD3 5ND (Pages 3 - 60)

To consider the application for a new premises licence for 3-5 Station
Approach, Chorleywood, WD3 5ND.

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk

Page 2


mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
12 March 2024 at 10:00
at Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth, Herts, WD3 1RL

Applicant: Dr Joe Bhat (Represented by Mr Steven Ross)

Application Premises: No name

Application address: 3-5 Station Approach, Chorleywood, Hertfordshire, WD3 5NE
Type of Application / Reference: New premises licence / 23/00836/LAPLO1

Date of Application: 27 November 2023

Date by which a hearing must be commenced: 29 January 2024

Valid application made: Yes

Summary of premises and surroundings:

The premises 3-5 Station Approach (“the premises”) contains a single storey flat
roofed building (No.3) and a semi-detached two storey building (No.4 and 5) located
on Station Approach, Chorleywood, positioned opposite Chorleywood Train Station.

The location of the premises is shown at Appendix 1. Station Approach is made up
of some commercial units, offices which includes a Taxi office and residential flats to
the side and rear of the premises.

The intention is to use the premises as a restaurant with 2 private dining rooms on the
first floor.

A map showing the approximate location of residential properties in the immediate

area is attached at Appendix 2. This has been produced using information provided
from Land and Property, Electoral Role and the Planning department.

Summary of application sought:

This application has been submitted for a new premises licence to permit the
following licensable activities:-

Activities applied for Hours of use
Supply of alcohol on and off Friday & Saturday = 11:00 — 00:30
premises Sunday to Thursday 11:00 —23:30
Live music Friday & Saturday  23:00 — 00:30
Playing of Recorded music Friday & Saturday ~ 23:00 — 00:30
Late night refreshment Friday & Saturday  23:00 — 00:30

Sunday to Thursday 23:00 — 23:30

Opening Hours
Sunday — Thursday 09:00 — 00:00
Friday and Saturday 09:00 — 01:00

The application form can be viewed at Appendix 3.

The ground and first floor plans of the premises can be found at Appendix 4 with all
proposed licensable activities to take place within the area enclosed by the red line.

It should be noted that a premises licence is not required to stage a performance of
live music or the playing of recorded music if:

- It takes place between 08:00 and 23:00; and
- It takes place at an alcohol on-licensed premises; and
- The audience is no more than 500 people

The applicant states that the hours requested are to complement the existing
allowance of Live Music that aFéageniBed until 23:00. The additional hours are



intended to be used primarily for special events and functions and not on a regular
basis.

3. Promotion of licensing objectives by the applicant:

Within the submitted application form the applicant has set out the additional steps
that they intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives. These include:

- OQutdoor and indoor CCTV system will be installed with 28 day library

- Access to copy imagery upon request to the DPS or manager

- Instore challenge signage and re challenge 25 proxy sales and purchasing under
the influence

- Challenge 21 in place

- Refusal system with refusals book and incident log in place

The applicant has also provided suggested additional conditions which can be
viewed at Appendix 5

4. Consultation
A Licensing Officer can confirm that the blue notice was displayed at the premises in
the correct manner and a notice was also placed in the Watford Observer as required.
as per the legislation requirements.

5. List of Obje
[...]
rposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved in
licensing work. They include:

Protecting the public and local residents, from crime, anti-social behaviour and
noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises;

Giving the Police and licensing authorities the powers they need to effectively
manage and police the night-time economy and take action against those
premises that are causing problems;

Recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises play in
our communities by minimising the regulatory burden on business,
encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises.

Providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of local
communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce decisions
about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local area; and
Encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and giving
local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding licensing decisions
that may impact upon them.

Page 5



Determining Applications:

Paragraph 9.1 General.

When a licensing authority receives an application for a new premises licence or an
application to vary an existing premises licence, it must determine whether the
application has been made in accordance with section 17 of the 2003 Act, and in
accordance with regulations made under sections 17(3) to (6), 34, 42, 54 and 55 of
the 2003 Act. It must similarly determine applications for the grant of club premises
certificates made in accordance with section 71 of the 2003 Act, and in accordance
with regulations made under sections 71(4) to (7), 84, 91 and 92 of the 2003 Act. This
means that the licensing authority must consider among other things whether the
application has been properly advertised in accordance with those regulations.

Paragraph 9.3: Where representations are made.

Where a representation concerning the licensing objectives is made by a responsible
a
[...]
lid representation

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Plan

Page 17

Appendix 1
3-5 Station Approach
Chorleywood
Rickmansworth
Hertfordshire
WD3 5NE
33-5



This page is intentionally left blank



6T obed

Location of residential properties

Elizabeth House
=5 flats

The Premises

Appendix 2

@w “ : . ﬁ“m House —
2 2
gEN
5 GR
G WA -
CH
Hall
ost
Betjeman Gardens
=23 flats
o &
The Coach House
4 -~ = 2 flats
Viainhill ‘\?\,pi?' |
\..?‘?E ”
o Beulah Place /
o Charlewoode
93.6m =¥ Arklow Court =4
flats

Residential properties (including flats)




This page is intentionally left blank



Application form Appendix 3

e saauh go here For help contact

Telephone:

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference application generated by the system.

Your reference BANKCHOROO1 You can pgt what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It

is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or
(@ Yes @ No work for.

Applicant Details

Name
First name Joe
Family name Bhat

Contact Details

E-mail drjoebhat@gmail.com

Telephone number

Fax number

Other telephone number

X] Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

(e Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader A sole trader is a business owned by one
person without any special legal structure.
Applying as an individual means the
applicant is applying so the applicant can be
employed, or for some other personal reason,
such as following a hobby.

(" Applying as an individual

Applicant Business

Is the applicant's business (® Yes C No
registered in the UK with
Companies House?

Is the applicant's business C  Yes ® No
registered outside
[...]
00:00
WEDNESDAY
Start |09:00 End |00:00
THURSDAY
Start |09:00 End |00:00
Start End
FRIDAY
Start |09:00 End |01:00
SATURDAY
Start |09:00 End |01:00
SUNDAY
Start 109:00 End |00:00
Start

End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity t

o go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.
Page 44 ° P Y
The day before a Bank Holiday day: 09:00 - 01:00

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Christmas Eve: 09:00 - 01:00
NYE / NYD - from 09:00 - 30 mins prior to any permitted closing

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

We intend to comply with all Mandatory Conditions as proposed by Three Rivers Council to respect and promote the four
Licensing Objectives and Licensing Policy and we also declare some additional proposed conditions attached (please see
doc. Suggested Additional Conditions)

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Please see above

) Public safety

Please see above

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Please see above

e) The protection of children from harm

Please see above

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 45

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not
limited liability partnerships:

A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who i
[...]
 in a church hall, village hall,
community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell
alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the
performance from a person who is responsible for the premises.

any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a
local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b)
the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority
concerned, or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital.

Page 49

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

° Dance: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the
audience does not exceed 500. However, a performance which amounts to adult entertainment remains
licensable.

o Cross activity exemptions: no licence is required between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, with no limit on
audience size for:

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the local authority where the entertainment is provided
by or on behalf of the local authority;

o] any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the health care provider where the
entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health care provider;

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertainment is provided by or
on behalf of the school proprietor; and

o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at a travelling
circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, and
(b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days.

Section 21 of 21

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Fee amount (£) 100.00

ATTACHMENTS

AUTHORITY POSTAL ADDRESS

Address

Building number or name

Street

District

City or town

County or administrative area

Postcode

Country United Kingdom

DECLARATION

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on
behalf of the applicant?”

Full name Steven Ross
Capacity IAgent ‘
Date |27 [ [|11] /]| 2023 |

dd mm yyyy

| Remove thiR@g@rH0 |

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following:

1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...

2. Go back to to upload this file and continue with your application.

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

ITIS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

ITIS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION,
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE
IS DISQUALIFIED

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number IBANKCHOROO1 ‘

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment authorisation code

| |
| |
Payment status | |
| |
| |

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline I ‘

Error message

Is Digitally signed ]

Digit
[...]
812023

Rev  Description | Date

Client

Joe Bhat

Project Description

Parthenon House,
3-4-5 Station Approach

Proposed Drawings
GA First Floor Plan

Scale@Al Drawn
1:50 uno | TAC

NOADES

architects

Copyright Noades Architects Limited ©

12/07/2023

- 2 B —— - ——

Job No. Drawing No. Rev
4226 03-02 D

- jo A

1 The Sportsman, Station Approach, Chorleywood, Hertfordshire, WD3 SNA 01923 634867 www.noadesarchitects.com




Operating Schedule Appendix 5

Operating Schedule
3-5 Station Approach, Chorleywood, WD3 5NE

To be included as part of the Operating Schedule for the submitted Premises Licence Application
Ref. BANKCHORO001

On the advice of Hertfordshire Police Constabulary we propose the following conditions for the
premises:

1. ACCTV system will be installed internally at the premises giving coverage of the entrance and
exit, alcohol and checkout areas and such system shall be maintained and fit for purpose.

2. The CCTV recording system will be able to capture images of evidential quality and such
recordings shall be retained for as long as the system is able (whilst retaining the high-quality
image) and in any event for a minimum of 28 days.

3. The CCTV system shall continually record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities
and during all times when staff and customers remain on the premises.

4. The CCTV system shall have a constant and accurate time and date generation.

5. Management to be trained to view and download CCTV footage on receipt of an internal
authorisation code:

a. Forurgent matters, at all times officers will be able to view CCTV footage to verify if a
reported offence is covered and, whenever required, CCTV will be downloaded and
made available to the officer as soon as reasonably practicable.

b. For non-urgent matters, CCTV will be available to view and download at all times
during normal office hours on receipt of an internal authorisation code or in any event
within 48 hours

6. Signage will be displayed advising that
[...]
d as a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 59

Page 3 of 4



SUMMARY OF ACTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS REQUIRING ACTION

RESOLUTION

REFERENCE / ACTION ACTION REQUIRED BY WHOM
Neighbourhood Plan - Policy 4.1 to apply for Article
4a Town and Country Planning Act, regulation 18
23/? Action which runs until October. Note: There is one Council ClIr Bishop
that has in place the article 4A which covers
demolition all bungalows within the district.
Four Year Vision: Cllir S Al-Damluji to be requested Clirs S Al
23/58 and , to undertake the infrastructure review. The Chair will "
Action . ) : . Damluji and
23/64 continue working on the Article 4 Direction Bishop
matter.
: Councillors to forward comments on the draft local
23/92 Action plan to the Planning Officer by 21 November. Completed
23/105 Action Planning Officer to confirm to TRDC'’s licensing Planning Officer
department Completed
Update comments on Site CFS16 Chorleywood
Station Car Park for submission to TRDC.
23/108 Update comments on Site ACFS1 Heath House for Clir Bishop
Action submission to TRDC
Completed

Draft responses to Questions 2,4 and 6 of the Local

Plan Regulation 18 Consultation for submission to
TRDC

Page 60

Page 4 of 4




	Agenda
	3 3-5 Station Approach, Chorleywood, WD3 5ND
	Appendix 1 - Location Plan
	Appendix 2 - Location of Residential Properties
	Appendix 3 - Application form
	Appendix 4 - Premsies plan
	Appendix 5 - Operating schedule
	Appendix 6 - Valid reprenstation




Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Tuesday, 12 March 2024 from 10.00  - 11.05 am 
 
Present: Councillors      
 
Tony Humphreys, Andrew Scarth and Narinder Sian 
 

 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Richard Ricks  Legal Officer 
Lorna Fryer  Licensing Officer 
Shilpa Manek  Senior Committee Officer 
 
 
4 MEMBERSHIP OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  

 
The membership of the sub-committee consisted of Councillors Andrew Scarth (Chair), Tony 
Humphreys and Narinder Sian. 

 
5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

 
6 3-5 STATION APPROACH, CHORLEYWOOD, WD3 5ND  

 

The Chair asked the applicant to put their case to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Stephen Ross representing the applicant, thanked the Sub-Committee for reconvening 
the Hearing and that the applicant could not be present due to work commitments. 
Stephen Ross explained that the new restaurant would primarily be a premium 
restaurant with a calm ambience. The long hours applied for was to maximise trade 
and appeal to the commuters from the train station opposite the premises. Customers 
would be reminded to keep noise to a minimum and encouraged to pre-order taxis 
from the taxi office opposite the premises. The staff would all be trained to a high, 
professional level. 
 
Stephen Ross informed the Sub-Committee that the applicant was withdrawing the 
request to play live/recorded music at the premises. The Sub-Committee’s legal 
representative confirmed that the request to play music was being withdrawn and it 
was confirmed that it was. 
 
The Chair asked Interested Parties to put their case to the Sub-Committee.  
 



 

Parish Councillor Debbie Rosario, Interested Party, objecting, put the case forward on 
behalf of the Chorleywood Parish Council. She was reminded that she could only refer 
to the 5 points made of Chorleywood Parish Councils valid objections. 
 
The points that were put forward included the following: 

 The Parish Council were pleased to hear that the applicant was withdrawing the 

request for live/recoded music. 

 The requested opening hours were very long. 

 The premises was a bank and was now an office. An application for a nursery 

had been refused. 

 Concerns were raised by residents about the noise that would be created as 

the premises had requested hours from 9am to 1am. 

 There were 40 residential properties around the premises, and these would be 

affected by the noise pollution. 

 The premises windows were single glazed. 

The following questions were asked to the Applicant by the Interested Party: 
 

 Was a noise assessment carried out? The applicant responded that the venue 

would be a high-end restaurant, not a nightclub. The late timings were for 

attracting commuters from the train station and private events. A noise 

assessment had been carried out as had been requested by environmental 

team for the extraction from the premises. This was completed and high-quality 

equipment will be installed to omit smells. 

 There was a concern that the noise exiting the building had not been examined 

when full, but the applicant pointed out that the building was a bank, so had 

thick walls. The nearest neighbour was 7m away with no windows on that side, 

only a stairwell. 

 Had the applicant considered the air pollution with smoking outside the 

restaurant? The applicant clarified that there was no reason to go near the 

residences, there would be a smoking area to the front of the restaurant and a 

host to manage the area.  

 Were the long hours necessary? The applicant commented that the hours had 

been requested to cater for a takeaway service, a lunchtime service, 

commuters and maybe a breakfast option. 

The following questions were asked to the Applicant by the Members: 
 

 Councillor Sian clarified that the music had been withdrawn. He asked about 

the glazing of the windows and if the restaurant would have air conditioning. 

The applicant confirmed that there would be air conditioning and therefore the 

windows would be closed. He could not confirm information about the glazing 

or the windows but was open to discussion about this. The signage would 

include hush and smoking notices. This as standard practice to respect 

neighbours. And there would be a specific smoking area at the front with a host 

to manage. 

 Councillor Humprey asked if the CCTV that was going to be installed, inside 

and outside, would be 24-hours and it was explained that it was mandatory that 

the CCTV was 24-hours at the approval of the Police for the safety and interest 

of people and the restaurant. It was expected that this would have to be shown 

at any time, if requested. 



 

Applicants’ sum-up 
 
The Applicant reiterated that the licence for the premises was for a restaurant and 
nothing else. The Applicant was trying to work with the local community to create a 
nice place for residents to enjoy as well as catering for commuters. 
 
Interested Parties sum-up 
 
The Independent Person summed up that residents were concerned about the 
opening hours of sixteen hours a day, seven days a week and the noise pollution that 
would be created. There had been no engagement with residents. The Parish 
Councillor stated that she had been under the impression that the hearing was to be a 
“discussion”. 
 
Deliberations 
 
The Applicants and the Reporting Officer left the room and took no further part in the 
meeting.  
 
The Sub-Committee then began their deliberations by seeking advice from the Legal 
Officer.  
 
Overall, after considering the application for a new Premises Licence and the oral 
submissions, by or on behalf of the Applicant, the written representations, the oral 
representations, and the information given by the Licensing Officer’s report at the 
hearing. The applicant had withdrawn the request to have live and/or recorded music 
included on the premises licence. There was no evidence that had been provided that 
gave the Sub-Committee reason to not grant the premises license, as applied for. The 
Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had set out additional steps that they 
intended to take to promote the four licensing objectives, these included: 

 Outdoor and indoor CCTV system will be installed with 28-day library.  

 Access to copy imagery upon request to the DPS or manager.  

 Instore challenge signage and re challenge 25 proxy sales and purchasing 
under the influence. 

 Challenge 21 in place.  

 Refusal system with refusals book and incident log in place. 
 

The applicant had also suggested additional conditions which were also set out in the 
report at Appendix 5. 
 
There had been no objections received from any of the responsible authorities for the 
new application. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee unanimously decided to grant the application as in the report with 
addition of one condition to have appropriate and sufficient signage displayed in 
prominent places at the premises requesting patrons respect local residents, when 
leaving the premises quietly.  
 
AGREED: To grant the application for a new premises license under the 
Licensing Act 2003 with addition of one condition to have appropriate and 



 

sufficient signage displayed in prominent places at the premises requesting 
patrons respect local residents, when leaving the premises quietly. 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


